
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Economy Policy Development Group 
 

Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 5.30 pm 
Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members 
of the Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not 
attend Phoenix House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for 
Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/96359554025?pwd=T1E2UkdFdmhqdTBXelJlRFd1S24ydz09 
 
Meeting ID: 963 5955 4025 
Passcode: 261197 
One tap mobile 
08002605801,,96359554025#,,,,*261197# The United Kingdom Toll-free 
08003582817,,96359554025#,,,,*261197# The United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 260 5801 The United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 The United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 031 5717 The United Kingdom Toll-free Meeting ID: 963 5955 4025 
Passcode: 261197 

 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr N V Davey  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr D F Pugsley  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr J Wright  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96359554025?pwd=T1E2UkdFdmhqdTBXelJlRFd1S24ydz09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Protocol for hybrid meetings  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To note the protocol for hybrid meetings. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

4   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

5   Minutes  (Pages 13 - 18) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 15 July 2021. 
 

6   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

7   Doughnut Economics  (Pages 19 - 20) 
To receive a briefing paper from Cllr Elizabeth Wainwright setting out 
the principles of Doughnut Economics and to also receive a presentation 
from the Impact and Partnership Development Officer from Exeter 
University. Policy Development Group to discuss how this, as a concept, 
can be taken forward for the benefit of the District. 
 

8   Covid recovery update   
To receive a presentation on the county wide Covid Recovery plan 
followed by discussion. 
 

9   Peninsula Transport: Consultation on Regional Transport Strategy 
Vision  (Pages 21 - 42) 
To receive a report from the Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy 
and Delivery providing an opportunity for Members to consider a 
response to Peninsula Transport’s consultation on a Regional Transport 
Vision.   
 

10   Taste Mid Devon   
To receive a presentation on the ‘Taste Mid Devon’ campaign followed 
by discussion. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

11   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Covid
[...]
two messages: 

 

“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute” 

 
Wait…… 

 

“You have now entered the meeting” 
 

Important notes for participating in meetings 
 

Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak) 

 

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards. 

Page 12



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 15 July 2021 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 15 July 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

J M Downes (Chairman) 
Mrs C Collis, N V Davey, R J Dolley, Mrs S Griggs, 
B Holdman, D F Pugsley, R F Radford and J Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

S J Clist, R M Deed and B G J Warren 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Adrian Welsh 
(Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), 
Catherine Yandle (Operations Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Health & Safety), Paul Deal (Corporate 
Manager for Finance), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer), Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance  Andrew Butler, National Farmers Union (NFU) 
 
 
 

1 Election of Chairman - Chairman of the Council in the Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Cllr J Downes be elected Chairman of the Policy Development 
Group for the 2021/2022 municipal year.  

 

2 Election of Vice Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr N V Davey be elected Vice Chairman of the Policy 
Development Group for the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
 

3 Apologies and Substitute Members  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4 Protocol for hybrid meetings  
 
The protocol for hybrid meetings was noted. 
 

5 Public Question Time  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 15 July 2021 2 

6 Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

7 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that he had attended an informal meeting of the 
Programming Panel recently. Following discussion with members of the Panel the 
general view had been that the focus for Policy Development Groups going forwards 
should be more on developing policy rather than receiving reports for noting. 
 

9 Start time of meetings  
 
The Group AGREED to continue to hold meetings at 5.30pm on Tuesday evenings 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

10 Agricultural sector update (00:15:00)  
 
Mr Andrew Butler attended the meeting (remotely) as a representative from the NFU 
to provide the Group with an update on the Agricultural Sector. Via a presentation he 
highlighted the following issues: 
 

 The whole food chain within the UK employed circa 4 million people. 

 Supply chains had been severely impacted by the pandemic. 

 There had been a significant drop in beef prices. 

 The tourism sector had also suffered a significant negative impact.  

 In food retail initially there had been a massive increase in demand, 
particularly in certain products such as ling life milk and flour. 

 It had been hard to move from wholesale to retail for some suppliers, different 
sized products for different consumers. In the early days of the pandemic 
there had been significant problems about matching supply with the 
consumer. 

 Against the backdrop of high sales of minced beef, the NFU had worked hard 
to promote the sale of steaks which had been supported by retailers of British 
products. 

 With Brexit there had been a significant change in the trading relationship 
between framers, the Government and Europe. In the early stages exports 
had been down 21%. Meat and dairy had been the most complicated products 
to export in terms of the paperwork. However, in quarter two there had been 
some recovery and significant efforts had been made to secure deals with the 
rest of the world, Australia in particular. 

 The most major concern was that food was produced at a lower standard in 
the rest of the world than it was within the UK, this remained a core worry for 
consumers. 

 The Farmers Payment Scheme was due to be phased out by 2027 and this 
presented a major risk factor for mixed farming going forwards.  

 

Page 14



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 15 July 2021 3 

Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 The Agricultural sector had suffered a double hit with both Brexit and the 
pandemic within the last 18 months. 

 Whether there was a possibility of a more local abattoir in order to reduce the 
transport times of livestock. The costs involved with setting up an abattoir 
were explained including those in relation to regulation, and vets. The Group 
were further informed that journey time of livestock with the UK was one of the 
lowest in Europe. It was not ideal but the system was well controlled and 
regulated. 

  The question was asked as to whether there was anything the Council could 
do to help the sector. It was explained that within the area of planning the 
Council could do more to support planning policies and the investment in 
farming. It could support ‘Buy British’ with its messaging as well as 
encouraging the public to use the countryside more responsibly. 

 The price of land being a barrier to young people wanting to start a farming 
business. It was explained that different routes could be explored to enter the 
sector such as shared tenancy / farming.  

 Whilst some areas within the sector remained stable in terms of prices there 
was a great deal of uncertainty moving forwards. 

 There had been workforce pressures due the pandemic and these remained. 

 Transport issues had also been a significant issue with a need for more lorry 
drivers transporting all elements of the sector from and to where it needed to 
be. 

 Diversification issues and solar farms being used to produce both renewable 
energy and livestock grazing. 

 
It was AGREED that a meeting would be set up with the NFU representative and 
relevant Members and officers to progress the discussion and see what could be 
done by the Council to support the sector further. 
 
Note:  Cllr R Dolley declared a personal interest in that he had connections within the 

agricultural sector and had worked for a meat production company for 15 
years. 

 
11 Meeting management (00:45:00)  

 
The Chairman informed those present that he would be taking item 14 – Work 
Programming Session – as the next item of business since this would inform their 
discussion on a re-evaluation of the work of the Group going forwards. 
 

12 Work programming session (00:50:00)  
 
The Scrutiny Policy and Research Officer provided the Group with a summary of the 
discussions that had taken place at a recent informal Programming Panel meeting 
and reminded the Group, by way of presentation, of the issues which fell under the 
umbrella of  the ‘Economy’ area within the Constitution and the Corporate Plan. The 
purpose of the meeting had been to start a conversation about a co-ordinated 
approach to work programming across the Council and provided an opportunity for 
each Group to be ambitious towards achieving its goals within the Corporate Plan.  
 

Page 15



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 15 July 2021 4 

The Chairman introduced the discussion by explaining that this provided a seed 
change opportunity. By way of a first step he suggested that the Performance and 
Risk and Financial Monitoring reports be presented to them  on a much less regular 
basis, perhaps only once a year, however, it was recognised that the Group would 
still need to be involved in the annual budget setting process. He further explained 
that it may be necessary to set up a number of working groups to focus on particular 
issues in order to achieve the realigned goals of the Group. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The need to use officer time more efficiently 

 Performance & Risk and financial monitoring was reported regularly to the 
Scrutiny Committee, the Audit Committee and the Cabinet. Members could 
always attend those meetings and if there was an issue of concern they could 
bring them to the relevant Policy Development Group. 

 A need to think ‘outside the box’ and not continue with the pattern of reporting 
that Policy Development Groups had fallen into. 

 The need for cross Policy Development Group working and an exchange of 
ideas. This could be supported by more regular meetings of the Programming 
Panel. 

 The need for confidence on the officers ‘to do their job’ with less regular 
scrutiny. 

 
It was AGREED that following the next formal meeting of the Programming Panel 
and the discussions to take place therein, the September meeting of the Economy 
PDG would explore work programming ideas further.   
 
Note: * Work programming slides previously circulated; copy attached to the signed 
minutes. 
 

13 Covid 19 Local Economic Recovery Plan (01:15:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report *  from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration updating members on recovery activities undertaken to date and 
setting out a proposed way forward with regard to the preparation of a districtwide 
COVID 19 Economy Recovery Plan. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to: 
 

 The three key stages of the local response to the economic impact of the 
pandemic across Mid Devon: 

o Stage one: Covid 19 Emergency Response 
o Stage two: Initial Recovery Response 
o Stage three: Longer Term Economic Recovery 

 The current Economic Strategy document actions would need some 
refinement as a result of the pandemic.  Long term recovery would need to 
maximise opportunities to ‘Build Back Better’ whilst also recognising the 
Council’s commitment to Climate Change.  

 There would also be a need to recognise the Council’s limitations, maximise 
partnership working opportunities and a need to prioritise work streams within 
available resources.  

Page 16



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 15 July 2021 5 

 The involvement of the Group was pivotal to the formulation of the recovery 
plan. The report proposed that a series of workshops be set up to allow 
Members of the Group the opportunity to delve into the five key intervention 
areas previously identified as part of the Economic Strategy work, these being,  
Employment and Skills, Place, Infrastructure, Hi-Tech, Innovation & Green 
Energy and Agriculture, Food and Drink. Each of these workshops would be 
held to link into formal Policy Development Group meetings over the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The Council’s direct influence over highways issues was limited but it was able 
to lobby the appropriate people. 

 The need to be engaged in all available avenues to apply for funding and 
investment. 

 Due to budgetary pressures it had not been possible to appoint a Town Centre 
Manager at the current time. 

 The proposed workshops would need to be focussed in terms of what could 
realistically be achieved and how to achieve it. The sessions would need to be 
well thought through with some refinement along the way if necessary.  

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

14 Performance & Risk Outturn Report (01:33:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Chief Executive providing 
Members with the outturn on performance against the Corporate Plan and local 
service targets for 2020/2021. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

15 Financial Outturn Report 2020/2021 (01:35:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 
2020/2021. This had previously been presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 6th 
July 2021. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

16 Identification of items for the next meeting (01:37:00)  
 
Other than the items already listed in the work programme, the following was 
requested to be on the agenda for the next or a subsequent meeting: 
 

 Looking into forming a relationship with the agricultural sector through the 
NFU. 

 Progress work in relation to the Incubation and Start Up Business Initiatives 
previously identified by the Group. 

 Working with Petroc to support the ‘Employment & Skills’ intervention area. 
  
 

Page 17



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 15 July 2021 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.12 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 18



Doughnut Economics  
Some background notes from Cllr Wainwright 
 
Background: 
 
The Doughnut model is a way of thinking about economics that balances social needs and 

environmental needs. It’s rooted in the idea of a circular economy, rather than a linear one.  

 

First published in 2012 in an Oxfam report by Kate Raworth, the concept of ‘Doughnut Economics’ 

rapidly gained traction internationally, including with the UN General Assembly.  

 

Economist Kate Raworth’s 2017 book, Doughnut Economics: seven ways to think like a 21st century 

economist, further explored the economic thinking needed to bring humanity ‘into the Doughnut’, 

drawing together insights from diverse economic perspectives in a way that everyone can 

understand. The book soon became an international bestseller and has now been translated into 

over 20 languages. 

 

The principle goal of the model is to re-frame economic problems, set new goals and develop an 

econo
[...]
lop it and make it work. 
  
Opportunities presented by the model  
 

For local government, the Doughnut model offers a guide to policy making that not only re-centres 
value by setting out the social and ecological parameters for decision-making, but also fosters 
collaboration and inter-departmental working, as well as opportunities for new partnerships. It 
offers a new way of approaching 21st century challenges.  
 

The Doughnut has been designed to be transferable and adaptable to place. With a number of UK 

cities actively considering this framework, it may offer the opportunity to integrate sustainability 

across policy planning and delivery. Rather than dividing environmental and social concerns between 

departments, this model provides a tool with which to recognise the interconnected nature of 

sustainable development, and make it mainstream.  

 

Following the global pandemic, there’s now an opportunity to rethink and reorientate value towards 

social and environmental concerns over the coming months. This framework could help us do so.  
Page 20

https://www.local.gov.uk/case-studies/cornwall-council-doughnut-economics


SW Peninsula Transport Consultation August 2021 v1 
 

1 

ECONOMY PDG          
9 SEPTEMBER 2021        
 
PENINSULA TRANSPORT: CONSULTATION ON REGIONAL TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY VISION 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton 
 
Responsible Officer: Adrian Welsh, Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy 

and Delivery  
 
Reason for Report: To provide an opportunity for Members to consider a response 
to Peninsula Transport’s consultation on a Regional Transport Vision.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: That members consider the proposed vision and 
consider the key elements of a District Council response.   
 
Financial Implications: There are no direct impacts on the District Council’s 
budgets arising from this report; however the emerging Regional Transport Strategy 
is likely to inform national and regional funding allocations. 
 
Budget a
[...]
www.peninsulatransport.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2020/07/Peninsula-Transport-
ECS-Tech-Report-Final-Version-080720.pdf

Travel Recovery from COVID 19 
Source: Peninsula Vision Analysis – ONS: 
2011 Census

High Car Dependency 
Source: ONS/DfT

2nd Highest Car Ownership per 
household 
1.39 cars for the Penisula. 
1.30 cars for England excluding London. 
No.2 region for car ownership (only second 
to South East)

Travel and Mobility
Growth Sectors 
Source: https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2020/02/HotSW-Quarterly-
Business-Bulletin-Autumn-2019-pdf.pdf

Levelling Up 
Average earnings £36k (SW) bottom 3 
regions in country* (£515 versus £585 a 
week) 
Average house price (Sep 20) 
£244k (UK) versus £275k (SW) - top 4 
regions in the country** 
South West Ranked No.  1 for annual house 
price change (6.4%) for 2020 
* https://www.michaelpage.co.uk/advice/
career-advice/job-search-advice/average-uk-
salary-region  
** https://propertydata.co.uk/charts/house-
prices

45 years old 
Older population 
Source: Peninsula Regional Evidence Base 
https://www.peninsulatransport.org.uk/
wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Peninsula-
Transport-REBaddendum.pdf

31% over 65 
Getting older 
Source: Peninsula Regional Evidence Base 
https://www.peninsulatransport.org.uk/
wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Peninsula-
Transport-REBaddendum.pdf

Growth Sectors 
Peninsula Economic Connectivity Study – 
Growing sectors 
https://www.peninsulatransport.org.uk/
wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Peninsula-
Transport-ECS-Tech-Report-Final-
Version-080720.pdf

P
age 41



18

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Protocol for hybrid meetings
	5 Minutes
	7 Doughnut Economics
	9 Peninsula Transport: Consultation on Regional Transport Strategy Vision
	Appendix 1 Peninsula Transport Vision




Minutes of the meeting


 

Economy Policy Development Group – 9 September 2021 7 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 9 September 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

J M Downes (Chairman) 
Mrs C Collis, N V Davey, R J Dolley, Mrs S Griggs, 
B Holdman, R F Radford and J Wright 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

R J Chesterton, R M Deed, R Evans, Mrs E J Lloyd and 
Miss J Norton 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Adrian Welsh 
(Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), 
John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader), 
Amy Dugard (Consultation and Youth Involvement officer), 
Zoe Lentell (Growth and Regeneration Officer), Sally 
Gabriel (Member Services Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

17 Apologies and Substitute Members  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18 Protocol for hybrid meetings  
 
The protocol for hybrid meetings was noted. 
 

19 Public Question Time  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

21 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 9 September 2021 8 

a) He welcomed the Environment PDG Members joining the meeting via 
Zoom. The Doughnut Economics item was an issue that both PDG’s were 
interested in as well as the whole Council. 
 

b) He reminded the Economy PDG Members that 4 informal PDG workshops 
had been set up between now and Christmas and Zoom appointments had 
been sent out by the clerk. These would be held to discuss and develop 
area’s within the Economic Strategy such as Agriculture, Place, 
Infrastructure and Employment & Skills. 

 
c) He stated that he would be bringing forward item 10, ‘Taste Mid Devon’ to 

follow the Covid recovery update. 
 

23 Doughnut Economics (00:07:00)  
 
The Group received a presentation from Peter Lefort, the Impact and Partnership 
Development Officer from the University of Exeter, with regard to the concept of 
Doughnut Economics. 
 
Members of the Environment Policy Development Group had been invited to attend 
the meeting for this item since this was a concept that was also of interest to them. 
 
Cllr Lloyd introduced the item stating that this subject was a good opportunity for 
Policy Development Groups to be more proactive in developing policy. Through the 
use of this concept there was an opportunity to translate ambitions into real 
opportunities in a sector where decision making was becoming increasingly more 
complex. It provided an opportunity for teams to work more collaboratively within a 
supportive framework.  
 
Mr Peter Lefort from Exeter University had been invited to attend the meeting to 
explain the concept of Doughnut Economics and its relevance to Mid Devon in 
greater detail. Key elements of this concept were outlined by way of presentation 
which included the following: 
 

 There was a difference between a ‘complicated system’ and a ‘complex 
system’. Complicated systems were not simple but understandable, a correct 
answer existed and resolution required expertise. Complex systems were not 
fully understandable, no correct answer existed and they required perspective. 

 With Doughnut Economics there was a need to move away from a linear 
perspective and replace it with an attempt to view a situation more holistically. 

 Within ‘the doughnut’ the outer ring represented the ecological ceiling within 
which existed the ‘safe and just place for humanity’. The inner circle 
represented the social foundation where such issues as food, health, 
education, housing, work, justice and political voice existed. Beyond these 
boundaries were complex issues such as climate change, biodiversity loss, 
land conversion and chemical pollution, all co-existing within and circling ‘the 
doughnut’. 

 Inaction was no longer a valid choice and business ‘as usual’ was not an 
option if climate change was to be addressed. 

 Every decision would have a negative impact somewhere and there was a 
need to acknowledge this way of thinking in that we cannot control all of these 
systems. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 9 September 2021 9 

 Economic growth was not always the ‘right’ thing to strive towards. There was 
no one right way to achieve something. 

 Collaboration was key. 

 An example was provided of a decision taken by Cornwall Council to introduce 
a cycle route showing the impacts of this decision on a number of areas. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 This concept touched on all areas of the Council’s work and had a wider remit 
than that of just the Economy Policy Development Group. 

 The ‘doughnut’ model had been adopted by Cornwall Council in 2019 and 
positive effects had already been seen. Officers had found it particularly 
helpful in helping to facilitate the decision making process. 

 The model shown illustrated that there was a danger of ‘overshooting’ with 
particular ambitions. Competing priorities could present significant challenges. 
A way of tackling this would be to measure the health of an area and try to 
understand where the social flaws existed. Each decision should be looked at 
individually and assessments made in each case relating to the positive and 
negative impacts. 

 Public engagement had been greater as a result of Cornwall using this model. 

 There was a need to investigate how this could work for Mid Devon and to 
map out relatable examples that pertained to the district. 

 It was suggested that the Economic Development team hold discussions with 
experts in this area as well as the Devon doughnut collective in order to 
investigate this concept further and bring relevant information before the 
Cabinet since this needed to be assessed as a concept affecting the Council 
as a whole. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet receive more information on the concept of 
Doughnut Economics and that this information include specific examples of how it 
could work within Mid Devon. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
The Doughnut Economic model provides a framework to balance social and 
environmental needs and therefore may be of benefit to the residents of Mid Devon 
as well as the wider community. 
 

24 Covid recovery update (00:45:00)  
 
The Group received, by way of presentation, an update with regard to Covid recovery 
initiatives across Devon. This included the following: 
 

 The general state of the UK economy and the effect of the pandemic which 
had been showing some recovery in recent months. 

 The Government were predicting a return to the pre-pandemic state by the 
end of 2021. 

 Different sectors were bouncing back in different ways showing different types 
of recovery. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 9 September 2021 10 

 Mid Devon generally had a lower than average unemployment rate but also 
lower than average salaries when compared nationally. 

 There was a significant labour shortage in a number of sectors. 

 There was a mismatch between the skill sets available and the types of jobs 
being offered. 

 People who were hardest affected in Mid Devon were also the lowest 20% of 
earners. 

 Data was showing increased levels of food poverty. 

 Town centres had been showing a decrease in footfall figures. 

 Immediate short term challenges included labour shortages, the need for 
upskilling and reskilling. 

 Medium term challenges included business being taken away from the high 
streets due to online shopping. 

 £731k had been given by Defra to support framers. 

 Devon Work Hubs would be looked at as a priority especially in the rural 
areas. 

 Evidence showed that businesses were wanting to grow where they could. 

 Town Centre regeneration initiatives were still moving ahead. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The skills gap, how it was measured and what could be done to address this? 
It was explained that labour shortages were in particular areas such as HGV 
drivers, qualified chefs in the hospitality sector and the construction industry. It 
was vital to tap into what Team Devon were doing making sure those that 
needed to were involved in the skills programme. The Economic Development 
team were working with Petroc to progress this where possible. 

 Concerns regarding more skilled employees moving into the area (and thus 
increasing the demand for housing) making it more difficult for Mid Devon 
residents to get onto the property ladder. 

 The need to provide accessible information and support to those most in need 
and who did not have access to information technology. 

 
It was requested that the slides presented this evening be circulated to Group 
Members after the meeting since they contained useful statistics that could be 
relayed to Parish Councils 
 

25 Meeting Management (01:19:00)  
 
The Chairman informed the Group that he was moving ‘Taste of Devon’ to be the 
next item of business. 
 

26 Taste Mid Devon (01:20:00)  
 
The Group received, by way of presentation, information with regard to the recently 
launched ‘Taste Mid Devon’ campaign. This included the following: 
 

 This was a promotional campaign designed to attract Mid Devon people and 
tourists back to a large number of excellent eateries within the district and to 
support the hospitality industry. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 9 September 2021 11 

 There were two fundamental principles to the campaign, growing the local 
economy and supporting the food and drink sector. 

 21% of all Mid Devon businesses were related to the food and drink sector. 

 Posters were displayed in strategic locations, social media forums had been 
targeted and well as a dedicated section on the Visit Mid Devon website with 
clickable links providing further information. 

 Food and drink trails were being drawn up providing a fun and interactive way 
of experiencing all that Mid Devon had to offer in terms of eating and drinking 
establishments. 

 Members could help by informing constituents about this campaign, by ‘liking’ 
social media posts and visiting establishments themselves and leaving 
comments and photographs on the website. 

  
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 The website was kept up to date via a partnership arrangement with Tiverton 
Museum. 

 The team were monitoring the effects of the campaign through various 
channels including checking search engine results. 

 Residents could sign up to receive a newsletter. 

 It was important to link the various platforms together to ensure there was 
better engagement. 

 Consideration would be given to drawing up an information pamphlet for those 
people who did not access social media forums. 

 All eateries had been contacted within Mid Devon and offered the opportunity 
for a free listing on the website. 

 
The Chairman thanked the officers who had provided the information this evening, it 
had been very informative and he had been encouraged by the enthusiasm which 
had been shown for this initiative. 
 
It was AGREED that the team come back to the Group in 3 or 4 month’s time 
providing an updated presentation on the campaign using the data and information 
provided to this meeting as a benchmark. 
 

27 Peninsula Transport: Consultation on Regional Transport Strategy Vision 
(01:42:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Strategic Manager for Growth, Economy 
and Delivery providing an opportunity for Members to consider a response to 
Peninsula Transport’s consultation on a Regional Transport Vision. 
 
The following views were expressed: 
 

 This was an important document and it was necessary for Mid Devon to be, 
bold, ambitious and brave about what it wanted in it. 

 At the moment the consultation related to the future infrastructure ‘vision’ and 
was therefore quite high level. Mid Devon officers would work with colleagues 
at Devon County Council to develop the strategy further following the 
consultation. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 9 September 2021 12 

 Disappointment that the consultation process was already well underway and 
Members had not had a lot of time to discuss it. Engagement with Members 
would have been appreciated at an earlier stage. 

 Improvements to regional transport was seen as key to economic recovery 
and as a way of responding to climate change.  

 Public transport and access to reliable transport information electronically 
needed much improvement. 

 A joined up approach was vital such as working closely with the Forward 
Planning team. 

 The strategy fitted in with the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 The final strategy would influence the distribution of funding. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

28 Identification of items for the next meeting (01:55:00)  
 
The following was requested to be on the agenda for the next or a subsequent 
meeting,  
 

 Update on progress with regard to the working relationship with the NFU 

 Update on the Peninsula Transport Strategy as to what the final submission 
was 

 More information with regard to the skills gap (to be provided as part of the 
next Covid response update)  

 Update on the ‘Taste Mid Devon’ campaign at the January 2022 meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.28 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


